

Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Art. 78 Petitioners' Replies

Article 78 Litigation Documents

Art. 78 Petitioner's Reply - FUSL000144 (2022-03-10)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/art78_replies

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS

In the Matter of the Application of

[REDACTED]

Petitioner,

For a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

TINA M. STANFORD, Chairwoman of the New
York State Board of Parole

Respondent.

[REDACTED]

Judge: Maria G. Rosa

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
RELIEF PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78 OF THE NEW YORK CIVIL PRACTICE LAW
AND RULES AND IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWER**

Rhick Bose
Daniel S. Ruzumna
Attorneys for Petitioner
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: 212-336-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.**

ARGUMENT2

I. The Board’s Decision Was Arbitrary and Capricious3

A. *The Board Improperly Relied on an Inaccurate COMPAS Assessment to Justify its Denial Decision*3

B. *Respondent Has Not Shown that it Properly Solicited Recommendations from the Sentencing Judge, Defense Counsel and the District Attorney*6

C. *The Record Shows That the Board Did Not Meaningfully Consider Petitioner’s Reentry Plans*7

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Mitchell v. New York State Div. of Parole</i> , 58 A.D.3d 742 (2d Dep’t 2009)	7
<i>Mixon v. Wickett</i> , 196 A.D.3d 1094, 147 N.Y.S.3d 907 (2021)	1, 3
<i>Morrison v. Evans</i> , 81 A.D.3d 1073 (2011)	3
<i>Nelson v. Coughlin</i> , 188 A.D.2d 1071, 591 N.Y.S.2d 670 (1992)	1, 3, 4
<i>Matter of Rodriguez v. Coughlin</i> , 219 A.D.2d 876 (4th Dep’t 1995)	1, 3, 5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 66 F.3d 431 (2d Cir. 1995)	4, 5
<i>Vanier v. Travis</i> , 274 A.D.2d 797, 711 N.Y.S.2d 920 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Watergate II Apartments v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 52, 385 N.E.2d 560 (1978)	5
Statutes	
N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(2)(a)(i)	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A)(iii)	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A)(viii)	7
New York Civil Practice Law Article 78	1, 2, 5
Other Authorities	
Brooklyn District Attorney’s Office Post Conviction Justice Bureau, <i>available at</i> http://www.brooklynda.org/post-conviction-justice-bureau/	6, 7
CPLR § 7803(3)	1

Manhattan District Attorney, Day One Letter at 2-3, *available at*
<https://www.manhattanda.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Day-One-Letter-Policies-1.03.2022.pdf>6

RULE 202.8-b.....9
